

Nos. 10-238 and 10-239

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
JOHN MCCOMISH, NANCY MCLAIN,
and TONY BOUIE,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of Arizona, and GARY
SCARAMAZZO, ROYANN J. PARKER, JEFFREY L.
FAIRMAN, LOUIS HOFFMAN and LORI DANIELS,
in their official capacities as members of the
ARIZONA CITIZENS CLEAN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—————◆—————
CLINT BOLICK
NICHOLAS C. DRANIAS*
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004
telephone: (602) 462-5000
facsimile: (602) 256-7045
ndranias@goldwaterinstitute.org

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
REBUTTAL OF RESPONDENTS' FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
I. Matching funds trigger strict scrutiny under <i>Davis</i>	9
A. Triggered matching funds do not impose a permissible "strategic" choice....	11
B. The choices made by participating candidates do not justify triggered matching funds.....	11
C. Triggered matching funds are not like symmetrically elevated contribution limits.....	12
II. Matching funds trigger strict scrutiny because the system violates principles of speaker autonomy	13
III. Matching funds trigger strict scrutiny because the system enforces value-laden speaker and content-based speech regulation.....	14
IV. Matching funds cannot withstand any level of heightened scrutiny because the system is superfluous and counter-productive	16
V. Matching funds cannot withstand strict scrutiny because lump sum public financing is less restrictive and feasible	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VI. Matching funds fail any level of heightened scrutiny because the system is chiefly interested in equalizing electoral opportunities	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11, 14, 17
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	20
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	17
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	17
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	5
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Calif.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Federal Com- munications Comm'n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION

First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment.....	24, 28

STATUTES

Clean Elections Act	5, 8, 22, 23, 27
A.R.S. § 16-901(19)	18
A.R.S. § 16-902.01.....	18
A.R.S. § 16-905(I)(6)	18
A.R.S. § 16-940.....	27
A.R.S. § 16-940(A).....	15, 22, 24
A.R.S. § 16-940(B).....	24
A.R.S. § 16-940(B)(2)	22
A.R.S. § 16-940(B)(4)	22
A.R.S. § 16-940(B)(7)	22
A.R.S. § 16-951.....	15
A.R.S. § 16-952.....	22, 27, 28
A.R.S. § 16-952(A).....	15
A.R.S. § 16-952(B).....	15
A.R.S. § 16-952(C).....	4, 15
A.R.S. § 16-954(F).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1990 Ariz. Op. Atty Gen. 121	18
Bureau of Labor Statistics Inflation Calculator, http://146.142.4.24/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl?cost1=1000 &year1=1974&year2=2011 (last visited March 13, 2011)	17
<i>CCEC Admin. Rules R2-20-113</i>	23
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 2008 U.S. Trans. LEXIS 40 (April 22, 2008).....	11
<i>Gaming Arizona: Public Money and Shifting Candidate Strategies</i> , PS: Political Science & Politics (2008).....	1, 3
